Technical guide | O Plus C II EHV condenser bushings  1
Type O Plus C II™
EHV condenser bushings
Technical guide
2  O Plus C II EHV condenser bushings | Technical guide
This Technical guide has been produced to allow transformer designers and engineers access to the necessary technical information to assist in the selection of an appropriate
transformer bushing. The technical information contained herein pertains to ABB O Plus C II bushings rated 230 to 550 kV. For information relating to products outside of this scope,
please see the website for a listing of all product literature.

2000 = 2000 A - bottom connect only
3000 = 3000 A - bottom connect only
Bushings type designation
Z = O Plus C II (gray)
Y = O Plus C II (brown)
Style specific identifier
xx = no defined meaning
Introduction
Figure 1 - Style number example
O Plus C II condenser bushings replace the existing O Plus C
condenser bushings. With voltage ratings from 230 kV to 550
kV, these extra high voltage (EHV) condenser bushings utilize
innovative design and manufacturing techniques to provide a
slim-line, high-performance condenser bushing. For more infor-
mation regarding ratings see section 4.1, Type O Plus C II 550,
420, 345, and 230 kV electrical specifications.
1.1 Style number
The style number for O Plus C II bushings follow the
nomenclature of “vvvZnnnnAA” where “vvv” is the bushing
voltage class, “nnnn” is the current rating in amperes, and the
final two characters e.g., “AA”, are used by ABB to describe
the other characteristics of the bushing. Note that the fourth
character “Z” becomes “Y” for brown porcelain. See table 1 for
style number examples, and figure 1 for a graphical depiction of
a style number.
Style number
345Z0800AA
550Z2000AD
345Z1800DD
550Z3000AE
Table 1- Sample style numbers
Information
345 kV bushing 800 A, draw-lead
550 kV bushing 2000 A, bottom connect
345 kV bushing 1800 A, draw-rod
550 kV bushing 3000 A, bottom connect
Technical guide | O Plus C II EHV condenser bushings  5
2.1 Applicable standards
O Plus C II bushings meet all requirements of the applicable
IEEE electrical and dimensional standards.  Additionally, all
withstand voltages for routine test meet or exceed the levels
required by IEC standards.
2.2 Construction
The bushings are of center-clamped construction, ie, the
bushing is held together by the action of clamping springs

voltage (kV)
Basic impulse
level (kV)
Max line to
ground voltage (kV) Rated current (A) Connection method Style number
Wet switching
pos. impulse (kV)
Dry switching
neg. impulse (kV) Dry withstand (kV)
Min creep
distance (in | mm)
Min arcing
distance (in | mm)
Max altitude
(ft | m)
550Z0800AA 500 1675 318 800 Draw-Lead 550Z0800AA 1175 1390 750 562 | 14275 155 | 3937 8000 | 2438
550Z2000LD 500 1675 318 2000 Bottom 550Z2000LD 1175 1390 750 562 | 14275 155 | 3937 8000 | 2438
550Z2000DD 500 1675 318 2000 Draw-Rod 550Z2000DD 1175 1390 750 562 | 14275 155 | 3937 8000 | 2438
550Z3000LE 500 1675 318 3000 Bottom 550Z3000LE 1175 1390 750 562 | 14275 155 | 3937 8000 | 2438
550Z3000SE 500 1675 318 3000 Bottom 550Z3000SE 1175 1390 750 562 | 14275 155 | 3937 8000 | 2438
550Z0800BA 500 1800 318 800 Draw-Lead 550Z0800BA 1360 1500 800 562 | 14275 155 | 3937 3300 | 1006
550Z2000BD 500 1800 318 2000 Bottom 550Z2000BD 1360 1500 800 562 | 14275 155 | 3937 3300 | 1006
550Z2000ED 500 1800 318 2000 Draw-Rod 550Z2000ED 1360 1500 800 562 | 14275 155 | 3937 3300 | 1006
550Z3000BE 500 1800 318 3000 Bottom 550Z3000BE 1360 1500 800 562 | 14275 155 | 3937 3300 | 1006
550Z3000SA 500 1800 318 3000 Bottom 550Z3000SA 1360 1500 800 562 | 14275 155 | 3937 3300 | 1006
Style number
Nominal system
voltage (kV)
Basic impulse

voltage (kV)
Basic impulse
level (kV)
Max line to
ground voltage (kV) Rated current (A) Connection method Style number
Wet switching
pos. impulse (kV)
Dry switching
neg. impulse (kV) Dry withstand (kV)
Min creep
distance (in | mm)
Min arcing
distance (in | mm)
Max altitude
(ft | m)
345Z0800AA 345 1175 220 800 Draw-Lead 345Z0800AA 825 975 520 370 | 9398 102 | 2591 8400 | 2560
345Z1800DD 345 1175 220 1800 Draw-Rod 345Z1800DD 825 975 520 370 | 9398 102 | 2591 8400 | 2560
345Z2000AD 345 1175 220 2000 Bottom 345Z2000AD 825 975 520 370 | 9398 102 | 2591 8400 | 2560
345Z3000AE 345 1175 220 3000 Bottom 345Z3000AE 825 975 520 370 | 9398 102 | 2591 8400 | 2560
345Z3000SE 345 1175 220 3000 Bottom 345Z3000SE 825 975 520 370 | 9398 102 | 2591 8400 | 2560
345Z0800BA 345 1300 220 800 Draw-Lead 345Z0800BA 950 1080 575 370 | 9398 102 | 2591 6400 | 1951
345Z1800ED 345 1300 220 1800 Draw-Rod 345Z1800ED 950 1080 575 370 | 9398 102 | 2591 6400 | 1951
345Z2000BD 345 1300 220 2000 Bottom 345Z2000BD 950 1080 575 370 | 9398 102 | 2591 6400 | 1951
345Z3000BE 345 1300 220 3000 Bottom 345Z3000BE 950 1080 575 370 | 9398 102 | 2591 6400 | 1951
345Z3000SA 345 1300 220 3000 Bottom 345Z3000SA 950 1080 575 370 | 9398 102 | 2591 7250 | 2210
Technical guide | O Plus C II EHV condenser bushings  11
Style number
Nominal system
voltage (kV)

voltage (kV)
Basic impulse
level (kV)
Max line to
ground voltage (kV) Rated current (A) Connection method Style number
Wet switching
pos. impulse (kV)
Dry switching
neg. impulse (kV) Dry withstand (kV)
Min creep
distance (in | mm)
Min arcing
distance (in | mm)
Max altitude
(ft | m)
230Z0800QA 230 900 146 800 Draw-Lead 230Z0800QA N/A 825 435 256 | 6509 80 | 2033 10000 | 3048
230Z1216RA 230 900 146 1200 Bottom 230Z1216RA N/A 825 435 256 | 6509 80 | 2033 10000 | 3048
230Z2000TA 230 900 146 2000 Bottom 230Z2000TA N/A 825 435 256 | 6509 80 | 2033 10000 | 3048
230Z3000VA 230 900 146 3000 Bottom 230Z3000VA N/A 825 435 256 | 6509 80 | 2033 10000 | 3048
230Z0800QB 230 1050 146 800 Draw-Lead 230Z0800QB N/A 935 505 256 | 6509 80 | 2033 7000 | 2134
230Z1216RB 230 1050 146 1200 Bottom 230Z1216RB N/A 935 505 256 | 6509 80 | 2033 7000 | 2134
230Z2000TB 230 1050 146 2000 Bottom 230Z2000TB N/A 935 505 256 | 6509 80 | 2033 7000 | 2134
230Z3000VB 230 1050 146 3000 Bottom 230Z3000VB N/A 935 505 256 | 6509 80 | 2033 7000 | 2134
Style number
B
(in | mm)
L